

Amendment of Notice of determination

Notice to all Registered Participants (Participants) under the National Gas Rules (NGR)

This notice advises all Participants and other interested stakeholders on an amendment to AEMO's decision to amend the:

Gas Supply Hub Exchange Agreement

AEMO published a notice of decision on 14 May 2024 of changes to Gas Supply Hub Exchange Agreement to:

- Implement location SWAP products
- Include EGP and UGS GSH Trade Points
- Administrative changes

On 10 July 2024, AEMO published a notice that the changes will be incorporated in version 17 of the Gas Supply Hub Exchange Agreement and would be effective from 14 November 2024 or such other date as notified by AEMO.

This Amendment of Notice of decision is to advise of an amendment to Version 17 of the GSH Exchange Agreement to update the Trading Window for the Day-Ahead (DA) product in "Schedule 6 Product Specifications for gas location SWAPS" to "For Gas Day D, Trading Hours on D-1." This reflects what was discussed at the GSHRG to allow on screen trading of the DA Swap product during trading hours of the exchange.

In all other respects, AEMO's notice of decision published on 14 May 2024 remains the same. However, due to technical issues the proposed implementation date needs to be delayed, and as a result changes will be incorporated in version 17 of the Gas Supply Hub Exchange Agreement effective from March 6th 2025 or such other date as notified by AEMO.

Notice Date: 4th November 2024